

No. 22A350

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL WARD, *ET AL.*, *Applicants*,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL,  
*ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Emergency Application for Stay of an Order of  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Motion of America’s Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund for Leave to File Attached Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Applicants; for Leave to File without 10-Days Notice; and for Leave to File in Paper Format**

---

PATRICK MCSWEENEY  
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.  
Powhatan, VA 23139  
(805) 937-0895

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
October 28, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                        | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .                                                                                                                                         | ii          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .                                                                                                                          | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .                                                                                                                                        | 1           |
| STATEMENT . . . . .                                                                                                                                                    | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .                                                                                                                                           | 4           |
| ARGUMENT                                                                                                                                                               |             |
| I. THE SUBPOENA IMPOSES A CHILLING EFFECT ON THE EXERCISE OF FIRST<br>AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES. . . . .                                                                    | 5           |
| II. DR. WARD’S INVOCATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR<br>THE COURT TO FIND THAT AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST<br>UNDERGIRDS THE SUBPOENA . . . . . | 10          |
| A. There Was No Legitimate Basis for Targeting Dr. Ward. . . . .                                                                                                       | 10          |
| B. The Committee Has Demonstrated No Interest in Investigating Its<br>Legislative Charge Regarding Whether the 2020 Election Was<br>Conducted Properly . . . . .       | 11          |
| C. The Committee Is Conducting A Criminal, Not Legislative<br>Investigation. . . . .                                                                                   | 13          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .                                                                                                                                                   | 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>                                                                                                                                                                                           |             |
| Amendment I . . . . .                                                                                                                                                                                                | 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| Amendment IV . . . . .                                                                                                                                                                                               | 3           |
| Amendment V . . . . .                                                                                                                                                                                                | 4, 11, 17   |
| <br><b><u>CASES</u></b>                                                                                                                                                                                              |             |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) . . . . .                                                                                                                                   | 8           |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . .                                                                                                                           | 6           |
| <i>Community Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 598 F.2d 1102<br>(D.C. Cir. 1978) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .                                                                                   | 6           |
| <i>Eastern R.R. Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) . . . . .                                                                                                                          | 3           |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .                                                                                                                                            | 7           |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) . . . . .                                                                                                                                  | 6           |
| <i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) . . . . .                                                                                                                                                             | 3           |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) . . . . .                                                                                                                                                              | 15          |
| <i>Trump v. Deutsch Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .                                                                                                                                              | 8           |
| <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1947) . . . . .                                                                                                                                                      | 5, 9        |
| <br><b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>                                                                                                                                                                                      |             |
| L. Broadwater, “The Jan. 6 Committee’s Consideration of a Criminal Referral,<br>Explained,” <i>New York Times</i> (Jan. 3, 2022) . . . . .                                                                           | 14          |
| B. Buchman, “Jan. 6 committee hearing to show how Trump’s Big Lie took<br>shape,” <i>Daily Kos</i> (June 13, 2022). . . . .                                                                                          | 16          |
| Z. Cohen, A. Grayer & R. Nobles, “Here’s what the January 6 committee has<br>revealed through its 6 hearings,” <i>CNN</i> (July 11, 2022) . . . . .                                                                  | 12          |
| J. Dawsey, J. Alemany, and T. Hamburger, “Inside the Jan. 6 committee’s<br>effort to trace every dollar raised and spent based on Trump’s false<br>election claims,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Mar. 8, 2022) . . . . . | 13          |
| Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of the Chief Security Officer, “Domestic<br>Violent Extremism Internal Review: Observations, Findings, and<br>Recommendations,” (Mar. 11, 2022) . . . . .                         | 6           |
| K. Dilanian & C. Siemaszko, “Merrick Garland calls Justice Department’s<br>Jan. 6 probe the ‘most wide-ranging’ investigation in its history,” <i>NBC<br/>News</i> (July 26, 2022) . . . . .                         | 7           |
| E. Fike, “Cheney: Threat To Democracy Continues If People Believe False<br>Election Claims,” <i>Cowboy State Daily</i> (Jan. 6, 2022). . . . .                                                                       | 16          |
| V.D. Hanson, “Who Denies Election Results?” <i>American Greatness</i><br>(Oct. 19, 2022) . . . . .                                                                                                                   | 10          |
| “Jan. 6 committee may make criminal referral on witness tampering,”<br><i>Reuters</i> (July 2, 2022) . . . . .                                                                                                       | 14          |

G. Kirschner, “Why the ‘investigative sloth’ of the DOJ’s Jan. 6 inquiry could be a smart play,” *MSNBC* (June 8, 2022) . . . . . 15

K. Liptak, M. Rimmer and A. Pellish, “Cheney says January 6 committee could make multiple criminal referrals, including of Trump,” *CNN* (July 3, 2022) . . 16

J. Lott, “Opinion: Heed Jimmy Carter on the Danger of Mail-In Voting,” *Wall Street Journal* (Apr. 10, 2020) . . . . . 12

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, “Domestic Violent Extremism Poses Heightened Threat in 2021,” (Mar. 1, 2021) . . . . . 6

James Otis, “Speech before the Superior Court of Massachusetts on the Writs of Assistance” (1761) . . . . . 3

E. Tucker, F. Amiri and M. Jalonick, “Trump Engaged In ‘Criminal Conspiracy’ Says Jan. 6 Committee,” *Huffington Post* (Mar. 2, 2022) . . . . . 13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “Federal Law Constraints on Post-Election ‘Audits,’” (July 28, 2021) . . . . . 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (8th ed. Dec. 2017) . . . . . 12
